based on Standard and Poor’s Financial Medians for BBB rated Telecommunications Companies
(see Attachment E).

Based upon its separate review, Staff recommends that the Commission approve the Application
submitted by Alma Telephone Company as not detrimental to the public interest in this case subject
to the following conditions:

1. That the Commission reserves the right to consider the ratemaking treatment to be afforded

these transactions and the resulting cost of capital in a later proceeding; and

2. That the Company shall not pay dividends to its shareholders, make investments other than

those currently contemplated under this Application or incur additional debt until the
Company achieves a  3-year average common equity to total capital ratio of at least
38 percent and a 3-year average Debt Service Coverage ratio of at least 1.50 times.

Alma Telephone Company filed a motion requesting expedited treatment of this Application.
The Staff therefore respectfully requests that this matter be placed on the Commission's
Agenda as soon as possible.

Attachments: A-1, A-2 Historical and Pro Forma Capitalization

B-1 - B-4 Historical and Pro Forma TIER Coverage Ratios and Charts
C-1 - C-4 Historical and Pro Forma DSC Ratios and Charts
D-1, D-2 RUS Analysis Faxed to Staff on April 28, 2005
E  Standard and Poor’s Financial Medians for Telecommunications

Companies
  F  Depreciation Rates

Capital Component 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
Common Equity $1,172,309 $1,432,303 $1,750,876 $2,169,870 $2,762,264 $3,324,357 $3,697,440 $4,089,923 $1,321,781 $1,383,857 $1,372,709
Preferred Stock $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Long-Term Debt $1,180,374 * $1,091,672 * $976,373 * $781,655 * $560,334 * $338,810 * $117,082 * $53,578 * $0 * $0 * $0 *
Short-Term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total $2,352,683 $2,523,975 $2,727,249 $2,951,525 $3,322,598 $3,663,167 $3,814,522 $4,143,501 $1,321,781 $1,383,857 $1,372,709

Capital Structure 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
Common Equity 49.83% 56.75% 64.20% 73.52% 83.14% 90.75% 96.93% 98.71% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Long-Term Debt 50.17% 43.25% 35.80% 26.48% 16.86% 9.25% 3.07% 1.29% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Short-Term Debt 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Source: Alma Telephone Company's Filed Application Attachment 7 HC and response to Data Request 8 Attachment 2 and 3.

* Includes Current Portion of Long-Term Debt.

Alma Telephone Company
TU-2005-0358

Historical Capital Structure

Attachment A-1

Capital Component 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
Common Equity $1,291,096 $1,051,415 $996,412 $969,441 $1,042,623
Preferred Stock $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Long-Term Debt $1,925,000 $4,564,743 * $4,580,922 * $4,490,653 * $4,395,293 *
Short-Term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total $3,216,096 $5,616,158 $5,577,334 $5,460,094 $5,437,916

Capital Structure 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
Common Equity 40.14% 18.72% 17.87% 17.76% 19.17%
Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Long-Term Debt 59.86% 81.28% 82.13% 82.24% 80.83%
Short-Term Debt 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

* Includes Current Portion of Long-Term Debt

Source: Alma Telephone Company's Filed Application Attachment 7 HC and response to Data Request 8 Attachment 2 and 3.

Alma Telephone Company
TU-2005-0358

Pro-Forma Capital Structure

Attachment A-2

TIER Coverage Ratio 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

Net Income + 169,410$   267,244$   325,823$   433,494$   614,144$   591,093$   409,333$   421,483$  80,015$   10,802$   (11,148)$
Interest on long-term debt 55,482$   89,927$   79,615$   62,625$   46,405$   27,982$   14,380$   1,721$   -$   51$   45$
divided by interest on LTD 55,482$   89,927$   79,615$   62,625$   46,405$   27,982$   14,380$   1,721$   -$   51$   45$

TIER Coverage Ratio 4.05 x 3.97 x 5.09 x 7.92 x 14.23 x 22.12 x 29.47 x 245.91 NMF 212.80 -246.73

Alma Telephone Company
TU-2005-0358

Historical TIER Coverage Ratio

Attachment B-1

Attachment B-2

Historical TIER Coverage Ratio

3.97 5.09 7.92
14.23

22.12
29.47

245.91

4.05

0.00

25.00

50.00

75.00

100.00

125.00

150.00

175.00

200.00

225.00

250.00

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001

Year

TI
ER

 C
ov

er
ag

e

12.41x
(Average from

1994-2000)

TIER Coverage Ratio 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Net Income + (81,613)$   (239,681)$   (55,003)$   (26,971)$   73,182$
Interest on long-term debt 52,985$   177,425$   247,936$   244,357$   238,963$
divided by interest on LTD 52,985$   177,425$   247,936$   244,357$   238,963$

TIER Coverage Ratio -0.54 x -0.35 x 0.78 x 0.89 x 1.31 x

Alma Telephone Company
TU-2005-0358

Pro-Forma TIER Coverage Ratio

Attachment B-3

Attachment B-4

Pro-Forma TIER Coverage Ratio

-0.35

0.78
0.89

1.31

-0.54

-1.00

-0.50

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Year

TI
ER

 C
ov

er
ag

e

.42x
(Average Pro-

Forma for 2005-
2009)

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

Net Income + 169,410$ 267,244$  325,823$   433,494$   614,144$   591,093$   409,333$   421,483$   80,015$   10,802$   (11,148)$
depreciation & amortization + 29,564$   30,903$   33,369$   37,886$   34,426$   44,392$   53,142$   56,863$   43,191$   51,702$   60,756$
Interest on long-term debt + 55,482$   89,927$   79,615$   62,625$   46,405$   27,982$   14,380$   1,721$   -$   -$   -$
principal payment + 104,297$ 88,702$   115,299$   194,718$   221,321$   221,524$   221,728$   63,504$   -$   -$   -$
divided by Total Principal and Interest 159,779$ 178,629$  194,914$   257,343$   267,726$   249,506$   236,108$   65,225$   -$   -$   -$   #

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 1.59 x 2.17 x 2.25 x 2.08 x 2.60 x 2.66 x 2.02 x 7.36 x 0.00 x 0.00 x 0.00 x

Alma Telephone Company
TU-2005-0358

Historical DSC Coverage Ratio

Attachment C-1

Attachment C-2

Historical Debt Service Coverage Ratio

2.17 2.25
2.08

2.60 2.66

2.02

7.36

1.59

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001

Year

D
eb

t S
er

vi
ce

 C
ov

er
ag

e

2.07x
(Average for 1994-

2001)

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Net Income + (81,613)$   (239,681)$   (55,003)$   (26,971)$   73,182$
depreciation & amortization + 82,430$   339,871$   403,339$   403,339$   295,478$
Interest on long-term debt 52,985$   177,425$   247,936$   244,357$   238,963$
principal payment -$   -$   39,743$   95,665$   101,061$
Divided by Total Principal and Interest 52,985$   177,425$   287,679$   340,022$   340,024$

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 1.02 x 1.56 x 2.07 x 1.83 x 1.79 x

Alma Telephone Company
TU-2005-0358

Pro-Forma DSC Coverage Ratio

Attachment C-3

Attachment C-4

Pro-Forma Debt Service Coverage Ratio

1.56

2.07

1.83 1.79

1.02

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Year

D
eb

t S
er

vi
ce

 C
ov

er
ag

e

1.65x
(Average Pro-

Forma for 2005-
2009)

DATE: 0,5 NUMBER OF PAGES:
(Includes Cover)

FAK1MI'LEIRANSM1IS\S[ODNk@VP-,R

Vniads'tates eepaitm st of

tm

ISM

Wortfiern
mira(VdWesSemrice

tii 'on - 2,ele

orogmm

DELIVER TO TRANSMISSION FROM
FACSIMILE TELEPHONE NUMBER FACSIMILE TELEPHONE NUMBER